(c) The Employer agrees to contribute 100% of the billed premium towards 
coverage of eligible employees in the active employ of the Employer 
under a group life insurance plan providing for a minimum of twice annual 
(2x) salary. Part time employees are eligible for a plan providing fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) until April 1, 2012 at which point such 
employees will receive percentage in lieu of benefits. 

(d) The Employer agrees to contribute 50% of the billed premiums towards 

coverage of eligible employees in the active employ of the Employer 
under a Dental Plan (which is comparable to the Blue Cross #9 Dental